

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 45139
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Custer County Case No.
v.)	CR-2016-277
)	
SABRA L. ADAMS,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CUSTER**

**HONORABLE ALAN C. STEPHENS
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Did Not Err In Admitting Relevant Evidence	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Admitting Ms. Shippy’s Testimony Regarding Adams’ Words And Actions That Occurred As Part Of The Circumstances Of The Crime.....	9
1. Adams’ Threats Made To The People Disarming Her And Keeping Her From Assaulting Ms. Smith Are Relevant	10
2. Ms. Shippy’s Testimony That Adams Threatened Her While She Was Disarming Her And Keeping Her From Assaulting Ms. Smith Is Not Impermissible Propensity Evidence.....	12
3. Adams Fails To Provide Support In The Record That The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Allowed Ms. Shippy To Testify As To Adams’ Threats.....	14
4. The Probative Value Of Adams’ Threats Were Not Substantially Outweighed By The Danger Of Unfair Prejudice	16

II.	The District Court Did Not Err By Denying Adams’ Motion To Declare A Mistrial Because A Juror Went To Elementary School With Ms. Smith’s Mother	19
A.	Introduction.....	19
B.	Standard Of Review	19
C.	Adams Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Denied Her Motion For A Mistrial.....	20
III.	Adams’ Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims Fails All Three Prongs Of The Fundamental Error Analysis	22
A.	Introduction.....	22
B.	Standard Of Review	22
C.	Adams Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During Closing Argument That Amounted To Fundamental Error	23
1.	The Prosecutor Did Not Disparage Defense Counsel And Adams’ Claim Fails All Three Prongs Of The Fundamental Error Analysis	23
a.	Adams Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Constituted Prosecutorial Misconduct And Violated Her Right To A Fair Trial	23
b.	Adams Has Failed To Show Any Error Was Clear From The Record.....	27
c.	Even If There Were Error, Adams Has Failed To Show That The Error Was Not Harmless.....	28
2.	Adams Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor Mispresented The Burden Of Proof And Has Failed To Establish All Three Prongs Of The Fundamental Error Analysis	29

a.	Adams Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor Violated An Unwavied Constitutional Right And Failed To Show The Prosecutor Mispresented The Burden Of Proof	29
b.	Adams Has Failed To Show Clear Error Or That Failure To Object Was Not A Tactical Decision	30
c.	Adams Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor’s Comments Affected The Outcome Of The Trial	31
IV.	Adams Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Determined That The Proposed Testimony Of Adams’ Friend Was Not Newly Discovered Evidence Or Suppressed By The State.....	32
A.	Introduction.....	32
B.	Standard Of Review	33
C.	Adams Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Her Motion For A New Trial	33
1.	Adams’ <i>Brady</i> Argument Was Not Preserved Because Adams Moved For A New Trial Under I.C. § 19-2406(7) And The Four Part <i>Drapeau</i> Test	33
2.	Even If Adams Had Preserved Her <i>Brady</i> Claim The Claim Fails Because The State Did Not Suppress Any Evidence Favorable To The Defense	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<u>Bruno v. Rushen</u> , 721 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1983)	25
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	27
<u>Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002)	8
<u>Grube v. State</u> , 134 Idaho 24, 995 P.2d 794 (2000).....	34
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	36, 37
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000)	9
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013).....	18
<u>State v. Avila</u> , 137 Idaho 410, 49 P.3d 1260 (Ct. App. 2002)	12, 13
<u>State v. Baruth</u> , 107 Idaho 651, 691 P.2d 1266 (Ct. App. 1984)	25
<u>State v. Beason</u> , 95 Idaho 267, 506 P.2d 1340 (1973).....	17
<u>State v. Beck</u> , 128 Idaho 416, 913 P.2d 1186 (Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<u>State v. Blackstead</u> , 126 Idaho 14, 878 P.2d 188 (Ct. App. 1994)	13
<u>State v. Branigh</u> , 155 Idaho 404, 313 P.3d 732 (Ct. App. 2013)	34
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 131 Idaho 61, 951 P.2d 1288 (Ct. App. 1998)	25
<u>State v. Drapeau</u> , 97 Idaho 685, 551 P.2d 972 (1976)	passim
<u>State v. Floyd</u> , 125 Idaho 651, 873 P.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1994).....	16
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	14, 34
<u>State v. Grantham</u> , 146 Idaho 490, 198 P.3d 128 (Ct. App. 2008).....	20
<u>State v. Griffiths</u> , 101 Idaho 163, 610 P.2d 522 (1980).....	24
<u>State v. Izatt</u> , 96 Idaho 667, 534 P.2d 1107 (1975).....	12, 13

<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 149 Idaho 259, 233 P.3d 190 (Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 127 Idaho 478, 903 P.2d 67 (1995).....	33
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 160 Idaho 449, 375 P.3d 279 (2016).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Kralovec</u> , 161 Idaho 569, 388 P.3d 583 (2017).....	13
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017).....	34, 36
<u>State v. LePage</u> , 102 Idaho 387, 630 P.2d 674 (1981).....	24
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 118 Idaho 334, 796 P.2d 1007 (1990).....	17
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017).....	18, 25
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014).....	24
<u>State v. Naranjo</u> , 152 Idaho 134, 267 P.3d 721 (Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 124 Idaho 651, 862 P.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1993).....	16
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014).....	24, 29
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	passim
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 144 Idaho 82, 156 P.3d 583 (Ct. App. 2007).....	25
<u>State v. Pugsley</u> , 119 Idaho 62, 803 P.2d 563 (Ct. App. 1991).....	33
<u>State v. Raudebaugh</u> , 124 Idaho 758, 864 P.2d 596 (1993).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Rothwell</u> , 154 Idaho 125, 294 P.3d 1137 (Ct. App. 2013).....	24
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 150 Idaho 469, 248 P.3d 720 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	22, 25, 27
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010).....	37
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 145 Idaho 225, 178 P.3d 28 (2007).....	12

<u>State v. Shepherd</u> , 124 Idaho 54, 855 P.2d 891 (Ct. App. 1993).....	20
<u>State v. Urquhart</u> , 105 Idaho 92, 665 P.2d 1102 (Ct. App. 1983).....	20
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 152 Idaho 945, 277 P.3d 392 (Ct. App. 2012)	12, 13
<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Winn</u> , 121 Idaho 850, 828 P.2d 879 (1992).....	17
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	15
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	37
<u>United States v. McDonald</u> , 620 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26
<u>United States v. Santiago</u> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<u>United States v. Sumlin</u> , 489 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2007)	12

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-2406(7).....	33, 34
------------------------	--------

RULES

I.R.E. 401	8, 10
I.R.E. 403	16
I.R.E. 404(b).....	8, 9, 12
